
ACT 144 

ACT 144 S.B. NO. 2170 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Land. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. Act 82, Session Laws of Hawaii 2003, Section 2, as amended 
by Act 152, Session Laws of Hawaii 2007, is amended by amending the definition of 
"improved public lands" of section 663- , Hawaii Revised Statutes, in section 2 of 
the Act, to read as follows: 

""Improved public lands" means lands designated as part of the state park 
system, parks, and parkways under chapter 184, or as part of a county's park sys­
tem, and lands which are part of the Hawaii statewide trail and access system under 
chapter 198D, excluding buildings and structures constructed upon such lands. For 
purposes of this part, "improved public lands" excludes ocean and submerged lands[, 
and further e1,eludes any ptllllie beach park fallifl.g v1ithifl. Aet 190, 8essioa Laws of 
Ha-waii 19%, as ameaded byAet 101, 8essioa La-ws ofHa-.vaii 1999]." 

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved June 5, 2008.) 
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